<u>ORDER SHEET</u> WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091.

THE HON'BLE SAYEED AHMED BABA, OFFICIATING CHAIRPERSON AND ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER Case No. – OA 553 of 2023

Tumpa Ghosh - Vs - The State of |West Bengal & Ors.

Serial No. and Date of order $\frac{03}{20.02.2024}$	For the Applicant	:	Mr. J. Roy, Learned Advocate.	
	For the State Respondents		Mr. D. Kole, Learned Advocate.	

Present-

The matter is taken up by the Single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 638-WBAT/2J-15/2016 (Pt.-II) dated 23rd November, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5 (6) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

On consent of the learned counsels for the contesting parties, the case is taken up for consideration sitting singly.

Mr. Kole, learned counsel for the respondent authorities submit that the matter is still pending and no final decision has been taken so far.

Having heard the submissions of the learned counsels, this application is disposed of by directing Respondent No. 2, Superintendent, Berhampore Central Correctional Home, Murshidabad to complete the process in considering the application for employment under compassionate ground within three months from the date of communication of this order as per law. The final decision of the competent authority be communicated to the applicant within two weeks from the date of its issue.

Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

(SAYEED AHMED BABA) OFFICIATING CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBER (A)